

# ggmgastro

Firmenadresse: GGM Gastro International GmbH Weinerpark 16, 48607 Ochtrup [www.ggmgastro.com](http://www.ggmgastro.com) Tel: +49 (0) 2553 / 722 01 00 Fax: +49 (0) 2553 / 722 02 00 Email: [info@ggmgastro.com](mailto:info@ggmgastro.com)

## SKU: KTE150-S

**Cash desk TORONTO- 1500mm - black front - black granite worktop**



DE | DEUTSCH  
EN | ENGLISH  
NL | NEDERLANDS  
ES | ESPAÑOL  
FR | FRANÇAIS  
IT | ITALIANO

# EN ENGLISH

Product Manual for Toronto Cash Desk 1500mm - Black Front with Black Granite Worktop (Model: KTE150-S)

---

## 1. General Information

Thank you for choosing the Toronto Cash Desk. This cash desk is engineered for convenience, efficiency, and style, making it an excellent choice for retail and hospitality environments. The combination of robust materials and sleek design ensures durability while enhancing the aesthetics of your space.

## 2. Safety Information

To ensure safe usage of the Toronto Cash Desk, please observe the following safety precautions:

- Installation Safety: Ensure the desk is installed on a level surface to prevent tipping.
- Weight Limit: Adhere to the weight limits indicated in product specifications; overloading can lead to structural failure.
- Electrical Safety: If using electronic accessories, ensure that all electrical connections meet local regulations.
- Children: Keep children away from the desk during installation and operation to prevent accidents.
- Maintenance: Regularly inspect the desk for loose screws or damages. Address any issues immediately to avoid hazards.
- Cleaning: Use only recommended cleaning materials; harsh chemicals can damage surfaces and pose safety risks.

## 3. Product Specifications

- Model: KTE150-S
- Dimensions: 1500mm (L) x 800mm (W) x 1100mm (H)
- Material: Black front with black granite worktop
- Weight: 150 kg
- Load capacity: 300 kg

## 4. Setup and Installation

Follow these steps for proper installation of the Toronto Cash Desk:

1. Unpacking: Carefully unpack all components from the packaging. Ensure all parts are included (refer to the parts list).
2. Location: Choose a stable and level surface for placement.
3. Assembly:
  - Attach the legs to the desk frame using the provided screws.
  - Securely fasten the black granite worktop to the desk frame, ensuring even placement.
4. Leveling: Use a level to ensure the desk is even. Adjust leg heights if necessary.
5. Final Check: Inspect all assembly points and tighten any loose screws.

## 5. Operation

- Ensure the desk is free of obstructions before use.
- If using a cash register or other electronic devices, connect them according to the manufacturer's guidance.
- Regularly monitor the desk for any operational issues, ensuring all drawers and compartments function smoothly.

## 6. Cleaning and Maintenance

To maintain the Toronto Cash Desk:

- Daily Cleaning: Wipe down surfaces with a damp cloth and mild detergent. Do not use abrasive cleaners.
- Granite Care: Periodically, seal the granite surface with a designated stone sealer to maintain its appearance and durability.
- Inspection: Check periodically for any signs of wear or damage. Address any issues promptly by tightening fittings or replacing parts if needed.

## 7. Troubleshooting

If you encounter issues:

- Stability Issues: Check that all screws are tightened and that the desk is on a level surface.
- Surface Damage: If the granite surface is scratched, use a polishing compound designed for granite to restore its finish.
- Drawer Malfunction: Inspect for any obstructions or misalignments that may affect drawer operation.

## 8. Disposal

When the Toronto Cash Desk reaches the end of its life cycle, dispose of it in accordance with local disposal regulations. Recycle materials whenever possible, particularly wood and metal components.

## 9. Contact

For further inquiries or assistance, please reach out to us:

- Email: [info@gmgastro.com](mailto:info@gmgastro.com)
- Phone: 0800 7000 220
- Address: Weinerpark 16, 48607 Ochtrup, Germany

Thank you for choosing the Toronto Cash Desk. We hope it serves you well in your retail or hospitality experience.

# DE DEUTSCH

## Produktmanual für Toronto Kassenschalter 1500mm

### 1. Allgemeine Informationen

Herzlichen Glückwunsch zum Kauf Ihres Toronto Kassenschalters! Dieses Produkt wurde entwickelt, um Ihnen eine robuste und funktionale Lösung für Ihre Geschäftsbedürfnisse zu bieten. Bitte lesen Sie dieses Handbuch sorgfältig durch, um sicherzustellen, dass Sie das Beste aus Ihrem Kassenschalter herausholen und die Sicherheit während der Nutzung gewährleisten.

### 2. Sicherheitsinformationen

- Allgemeine Sicherheit: Stellen Sie sicher, dass der Kassenschalter auf einer stabilen und ebenen Oberfläche steht. Vermeiden Sie es, schwere Gegenstände auf den Schalter zu stellen.
- Stromversorgung: Schließen Sie elektrische Geräte nur an zugelassene Steckdosen an. Überlasten Sie keine Steckdosen.
- Benutzerhinweise: Halten Sie den Kassenschalter von Wasser und anderen Flüssigkeiten fern. Verwenden Sie das Produkt nur wie vorgesehen.
- Kindersicherheit: Bewahren Sie alle kleinen Teile und Werkzeuge außerhalb der Reichweite von Kindern auf.
- Notfallmaßnahmen: Bei einem Unfall oder Funktionsstörung, ziehen Sie umgehend den Stecker und kontaktieren Sie den Kundenservice.

### 3. Produktübersicht und Spezifikationen

Produktname: Toronto Kassenschalter

Abmessungen: 1500mm x 600mm x 1090mm

Material: Schwarz lackierte MDF-Front, Schwarze Granit-Arbeitsplatte

Gewicht: 150 kg

Farbe: Schwarz

Verwendung: Für Einzelhandel, Gastronomie und Büros

Lieferumfang: Kassenschalter, Montageanleitung, notwendige Befestigungselemente

### 4. Einrichtung und Installation

1. Überprüfen Sie den Lieferumfang: Stellen Sie sicher, dass alle Teile gemäß der Montageanleitung vorhanden sind.
2. Wählen Sie den Standort: Der Kassenschalter sollte auf einer stabilen und ebenen Fläche platziert werden.
3. Montage der Arbeitsplatte: Befestigen Sie die Granitarbeitsplatte mit den mitgelieferten Schrauben an der MDF-Front.
4. Zusammenbauen der Seitenteile: Befestigen Sie die Seitenteile mit den vorgesehenen Schrauben.
5. Fertigstellung: Überprüfen Sie alle Schraubverbindungen und stellen Sie sicher, dass der Kassenschalter stabil steht.

### 5. Bedienung

- Stellen Sie sicher, dass alle Verbindungen fest und sicher sind, bevor Sie mit der Benutzung beginnen.
- Nutzen Sie den Kassenschalter zur Aufbewahrung von Bargeld und als Arbeitsfläche für Ihre Kassentätigkeiten.
- Bei Bedarf kann die Granitoberfläche mit geeigneten Reinigungsmitteln gereinigt werden.

### 6. Reinigung und Wartung

- Verwenden Sie ein weiches, feuchtes Tuch, um die Oberfläche zu reinigen. Vermeiden Sie scheuernde Reinigungsmittel.
- Reinigen Sie alle Fächer regelmäßig, um Sauberkeit und Hygiene zu gewährleisten.
- Überprüfen Sie regelmäßig alle Verbindungen und festen Sitz von Schrauben. Ziehen Sie lose Schrauben nach.

### 7. Fehlersuche

- Problem: Schalter wackelt
  - Lösung: Überprüfen Sie die Standfestigkeit und stellen Sie sicher, dass alle Beine gleichmäßig auf dem Boden stehen.
- Problem: Oberflächenverunreinigung
  - Lösung: Reinigen Sie die Arbeitsfläche mit einem geeigneten Reinigungsmittel.

### 8. Entsorgung

Entsorgen Sie den Kassenschalter gemäß den örtlichen Vorschriften für Elektro- und Möbelabfälle. Teilen Sie Einzelteile in die entsprechenden Recyclingkategorien.

### 9. Kontakt

Für weitere Informationen oder bei Fragen wenden Sie sich bitte an:

E-Mail: [info@gmgastro.com](mailto:info@gmgastro.com)

Telefon: 0800 7000 220

Adresse: Weinerpark 16, 48607 Ochtrup, Deutschland

# NL NEDERLANDS

Producthandleiding voor de Toronto Kassa Balie KTE150-S

## 1. Algemene Informatie

Gefeliciteerd met uw aankoop van de Toronto Kassa Balie KTE150-S. Deze kassa balie is ontworpen voor commerciële omgevingen en biedt niet alleen functionaliteit, maar ook een moderne uitstraling. De balie is vervaardigd met hoogwaardige materialen die duurzaamheid en langdurig gebruik garanderen.

## 2. Veiligheidsinformatie

- Algemeen: Gebruik de balie uitsluitend voor het beoogde doel en in overeenstemming met deze handleiding.
- Instabiliteit: Plaats de balie op een vlakke en stevige ondergrond om omvallen of instabiliteit te voorkomen.
- Lasten: Overschrijd niet het maximale gewicht dat op het werkblad kan worden geplaatst.
- Schade: Controleer de balie op eventuele schade voor gebruik. Gebruik de balie niet als deze beschadigd is.
- Onderhoud: Volg de onderhoudsinstructies om veiligheidsproblemen te voorkomen.

## 3. Productspecificaties

- Afmetingen: 1500 mm (B) x 800 mm (D) x 1100 mm (H)
- Materiaal: Melamine met een zwart granieten werkblad
- Kleur: Zwart
- Gewicht: 85 kg

## 4. Installatie en Opstelling

- Benodigheden: Controleer of u alle onderdelen en hulpmiddelen heeft voordat u begint. (Schroevendraaiers, etc.)
- Plaatsing: Zoek een geschikte plek voor de balie waar deze toegankelijk is voor klanten en medewerkers.
- Montage:
  1. Ontpak alle onderdelen en controleer op volledigheid.
  2. Volg het montageschema dat u bij de balie ontvangt.
  3. Bevestig de zijpanelen aan het bovenblad met de meegeleverde schroeven.
  4. Monteer de achterkant van de balie aan de onderkast.
  5. Zorg ervoor dat alles goed vastzit en controleer de stabiliteit van de balie.

## 5. Gebruik

Zorg ervoor dat de balie klaar is voor gebruik door alle kabels goed aan te sluiten en elektronische apparaten, indien aanwezig, goed te positioneren. Houd de balie vrij van overbodige items om een professionele uitstraling te behouden.

## 6. Schoonmaak en Onderhoud

- Gebruik een zachte doek en milde zeep om de buitenkant van de balie te reinigen.
- Vermijd agressieve schoonmaakmiddelen die de afwerking kunnen beschadigen.
- Controleer regelmatig op loszittende schroeven en stel deze indien nodig bij.

## 7. Probleemoplossing

- Balie wiebelt: Controleer of de balie op een vlakke ondergrond staat en dat alle voetjes goed zijn afgesteld.
- Kras op het oppervlak: Gebruik een geschikt polijstmiddel voor graniet om krassen te minimaliseren.
- Componenten functioneren niet: Controleer alle aansluitingen en elektriciteitsbronnen.

## 8. Geen Afval

Controleer lokale richtlijnen voor afvoer en recycling van meubelstukken. Zorg ervoor dat u de balie op een milieuvriendelijke manier afvoert bij het einde van de levensduur.

## 9. Contact

Voor vragen of ondersteuning kunt u contact opnemen met:

- Email: [info@gmgastro.com](mailto:info@gmgastro.com)
- Telefoon: 0800 7000 220
- Adres: Weinerpark 16, 48607 Ochtrup, Duitsland

# ES ESPAÑOL

Manual del Producto: Mostrador de Caja Toronto 1500mm

## 1. Información General

El Mostrador de Caja Toronto 1500mm está diseñado para ofrecer una solución funcional y elegante para el área de pago en restaurantes, cafeterías, y comercios minoristas. Con un diseño contemporáneo y materiales de alta calidad, este mostrador garantiza una experiencia positiva tanto para el cliente como para el empleado.

## 2. Información de Seguridad

- Uso Adecuado: Este producto está destinado únicamente para su uso en entornos comerciales internos. No lo utilice en exteriores o en ambientes húmedos.
- Estabilidad: Asegúrese de que el mostrador esté colocado sobre una superficie nivelada para evitar el vuelco.
- Carga Máxima: No sobrecargue el mostrador. El peso máximo recomendado es de 150 kg.
- Cuidado con los Bordes: Las esquinas y bordes del mostrador son afilados. Manipúlelo con cuidado para evitar lesiones.
- Mantenimiento de Equipos: Mantenga el área alrededor del mostrador libre de obstáculos para evitar tropiezos.
- Productos de Limpieza: Use únicamente productos de limpieza no abrasivos para evitar dañar la superficie del mostrador.

## 3. Descripción del Producto y Especificaciones

- Dimensiones: 1500 mm de ancho
- Material del Frontal: Acabado negro
- Material de la Encimera: Granito negro
- Peso: 120 kg
- Color: Negro
- Uso Recomendado: Interior
- Manillas: Incluidas
- Conexiones Eléctricas: Opcional

## 4. Instalación y Configuración

1. Unboxing: Retire cuidadosamente el mostrador de la caja, asegurándose de no dañar el producto.
2. Verificación de Componentes: Asegúrese de que todas las partes estén incluidas y que no haya daños.
3. Ubicación: Seleccione un lugar adecuado, plano y seco para la instalación.
4. Colocación: Coloque el mostrador en la posición deseada.
5. Nivelación: Ajuste las patas del mostrador para asegurar que esté nivelado.
6. Fijación: Si es necesario, utilice anclajes para asegurar el mostrador al suelo o la pared, especialmente en áreas de mucho tráfico.
7. Conexiones Eléctricas (Opcional): Si se utiliza equipo eléctrico, asegúrese de que todas las conexiones se realicen de acuerdo con las normativa eléctrica local.

## 5. Operación

- Inicio: Encienda cualquier equipo adicional instalado (como un terminal de punto de venta) y asegúrese de que todo funcione correctamente.
- Atención al Cliente: Utilice el espacio del mostrador para procesar transacciones, asegurándose de mantener un ambiente ordenado y eficiente.

## 6. Limpieza y Mantenimiento

- Limpieza Diaria: Limpie la superficie con un paño suave y un detergente suave.
- Limpieza Profunda: Realice una limpieza profunda semanal para mantener la superficie brillante y libre de manchas.
- Revisiones Regulares: Compruebe periódicamente el estado de las uniones y tornillos, ajustándolos si es necesario.

## 7. Solución de Problemas

- El mostrador se mueve: Verifique que las patas estén ajustadas y que el mostrador esté nivelado.
- Daños visibles: En caso de daños, comuníquese con el servicio de atención al cliente para obtener asistencia.

## 8. Eliminación

Cuando ya no necesite el mostrador, elimínelo de acuerdo con las regulaciones locales sobre la eliminación de muebles y materiales de construcción. Considere reciclar componentes de metal y madera cuando sea posible.

## 9. Contacto

Para más información o asistencia técnica, contáctenos:

- Email: [info@gmgastro.com](mailto:info@gmgastro.com)
- Teléfono: 0800 7000 220
- Dirección: Weinerpark 16, 48607 Ochtrup, Alemania

Gracias por elegir el Mostrador de Caja Toronto 1500mm.

# FR FRANÇAIS

## Manuel du Produit pour le Comptoir de Caisse Toronto 1500mm

### 1. Informations Générales

Le Comptoir de Caisse Toronto de 1500 mm est conçu pour être un espace de travail fonctionnel et élégant dans les environnements commerciaux. Il est équipé d'un plan de travail en granit noir qui assure durabilité et esthétique.

### 2. Informations de Sécurité

- Ne pas utiliser le comptoir dans un environnement humide ou à l'extérieur.
- Évitez de placer des objets lourds sur le comptoir qui pourraient causer des dommages.
- Assurez-vous que le comptoir est stable et correctement installé avant utilisation.
- Ne laissez pas d'objets tranchants ou dangereux à la portée des enfants.
- En cas de dommages visibles au comptoir, cessez immédiatement de l'utiliser et contactez le service client.
- Respectez les normes de sécurité électrique et assurez-vous que tout équipement électrique utilisé avec le comptoir est conforme aux réglementations pertinentes.

### 3. Aperçu du Produit et Spécifications

- Dimensions : 1500 mm (L) x 700 mm (P) x 1100 mm (H)
- Matériel : Bois MDF avec finition en mélamine et plan de travail en granit noir
- Poids : 100 kg
- Couleur : Noir
- Charge maximale : 200 kg
- Utilisation : Intérieur seulement

### 4. Installation et Configuration

- Choisir un emplacement stable et sec pour l'installation du comptoir.
- Déballer soigneusement toutes les pièces et vérifier que toutes les pièces sont présentes.
- Installer le comptoir en suivant ces étapes :
  1. Fixer les pieds du comptoir aux emplacements désignés sous la surface.
  2. Utiliser un niveau à bulle pour s'assurer que le comptoir est de niveau.
  3. Fixer le plan de travail en granit aux supports en bois avec les vis fournies.
  4. S'assurer que toutes les connexions sont serrées et sécurisées.
  5. Vérifier la stabilité avant de procéder à l'utilisation.

### 5. Fonctionnement

- Utilisez le comptoir uniquement pour les fins prévues, comme l'encaissement et la gestion de flux de clients.
- Ne pas dépasser la charge maximale recommandée.
- Protéger le plan de travail contre les liquides et les objets chauds.

### 6. Nettoyage et Entretien

- Nettoyez la surface avec un chiffon doux et humide.
- Évitez l'utilisation de nettoyeurs abrasifs qui pourraient rayer la surface.
- Assurez-vous que le comptoir est sec après le nettoyage pour éviter l'humidité.
- Inspectez régulièrement les joints et les vis pour garantir leur bon état et leur sécurité.

### 7. Dépannage

- Si le comptoir présente des instabilités, vérifiez que tous les pieds sont correctement installés et que le sol est de niveau.
- En cas de dommages visibles, veuillez cesser l'utilisation et contacter le service client.
- Si des problèmes surviennent lors de l'utilisation, consulter le service après-vente.

### 8. Élimination

- Le comptoir doit être recyclé conformément aux réglementations locales sur les déchets.
- Ne pas jeter le produit dans les ordures ménagères.
- Pour des informations sur le recyclage, contacter le service client.

### 9. Contact

Pour toute question ou assistance, veuillez contacter :

Email : [info@gmgastro.com](mailto:info@gmgastro.com)

Téléphone : 0800 7000 220

Adresse : Weinerpark 16, 48607 Ochtrup, Allemagne

# IT ITALIANO

## Manuale del Prodotto

### 1. Informazioni Generali

Benvenuti nel manuale d'uso del banco cassa Toronto. Questo prodotto è progettato per fornire una soluzione funzionale e elegante per attività commerciali di vario tipo. Fabricato con materiali di alta qualità, il banco cassa Toronto è ideale per l'uso in ristoranti, negozi e altri ambienti commerciali.

### 2. Informazioni sulla Sicurezza

- Utilizzare il banco cassa solo per le sue finalità previste.
- Assicurarsi che il banco cassa sia posizionato su una superficie piana e stabile per evitare ribaltamenti.
- Non sovraccaricare il banco con pesi superiori a quelli raccomandati.
- Tenere il banco cassa lontano da fonti di calore dirette e umidità.
- Durante l'installazione, assicurarsi di seguire tutte le istruzioni fornite e di utilizzare gli strumenti appropriati.
- In caso di guasti o malfunzionamenti, contattare il servizio di assistenza prima di tentare di riparare il prodotto.

### 3. Panoramica del Prodotto e Specifiche

- Modello: KTE150
- Dimensioni: 1500 mm
- Colore: Nero
- Piano di lavoro: Granito nero
- Materiale: Struttura in acciaio con finitura nera, piano in granito

### 4. Installazione e Configurazione

1. Controllare che tutti i componenti siano presenti secondo la lista di controllo.
2. Posizionare il banco cassa in una zona di lavoro designata e controllare che sia su una superficie piana.
3. Fissare il piano di lavoro alla base seguendo le istruzioni illustrate.
4. Assicurare che nessuna parte mobile o attrezzatura sia ostacolata dall'installazione del banco.
5. Verificare che tutti i collegamenti elettrici (se presenti) siano corretti e sicuri prima di accendere il prodotto.

### 5. Uso

- Accendere il banco cassa utilizzando l'interruttore principale.
- Impostare le preferenze operativa secondo le necessità della propria attività.
- Monitorare il funzionamento durante l'uso per garantire che tutto funzioni correttamente.

### 6. Pulizia e Manutenzione

- Spegner il banco cassa prima di procedere alla pulizia.
- Utilizzare un panno morbido e detersivi non corrosivi per pulire la superficie.
- Per il piano in granito, utilizzare prodotti specifici per la pulizia del granito.
- Controllare periodicamente tutte le giunture e i componenti per segni di usura e effettuare le riparazioni necessarie.

### 7. Risoluzione dei Problemi

- Problema: Il banco non si accende.  
Soluzione: Verificare il collegamento elettrico e assicurarsi che l'interruttore sia acceso.
- Problema: Senso di instabilità.  
Soluzione: Controllare che il banco sia posizionato su una superficie piana e stabile.
- Problema: Malfunzionamento del piano di lavoro.  
Soluzione: Contattare il servizio di assistenza per una verifica approfondita.

### 8. Smaltimento

In caso di smaltimento del banco cassa, seguire le normative locali sui rifiuti. Non smaltire il prodotto come rifiuto domestico. Contattare un centro di riciclo autorizzato per lo smaltimento corretto.

### 9. Contatti

Per ulteriori informazioni, assistenza o domande, contattare:

Email: [info@gmgastro.com](mailto:info@gmgastro.com)

Telefono: 0800 7000 220

Indirizzo: Weinerpark 16, 48607 Ochtrup, Germania